statement of comprehensive income as well as the
adjustments made in detail.

The errors corrected for the 2018 fiscal year have a
total impact on profit or loss of kEUR 2,572 after taxes.
Earnings were overstated by this amount.

Due to inadequate information, it was not possible to
assign an error with an after-tax impact on profit or
loss of kEUR 906 directly to any of the previous years.
Accordingly, this error was corrected on 1 January
2019, via retained earnings outside profit or loss.

Furthermore, a valuation allowance in profit or loss
of kEUR 650 was made in borrowing costs for a non-
recoverable receivable from the purchaser of Finnah
Packtec GmbH (“Finnah Packtec,” previously: NSM
Packtec GmbH). In addition, a clawback claim of a
drawn guarantee credit in the amount of kEUR 3,980
from a customer project of Finnah Packtec GmbH
had to be value-adjusted in other operating expen-
ses. These corrections were also performed in
accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.

Effects of error correction

31/12/2018 as
previously

reported

Adjustment
affecting net

income

12/31/2018
adjusted

Adjustment
not affecting

net income

1/1/2019
adjustedin kEUR

Assets

Contract Assets 59,730 -900 58,830 -351 58,479

Inventories 88,451 -2,694 85,757 -915 84,842

Prepayments an accured income, and other 13,434 -4,630 8,804 0 8,804

Deferred tax 6,482 1,022 7,504 360 7,864

Equity 91,584 -7,202 84,382 -906 83,476

thereof revenue reserve 29,214 0 29,214 -906 28,308

thereof retained earnings 17,855 -7,202 10,653 0 10,653

MAX NOTES 2019 80

MAX NOTES 2019

in kEUR
2018 as

previously
reported

Adjustments 2018
adjusted

Statement of comprehensive income

Sales 404,886 -900 403,986

Change in finished goods and work-in-progress 1,940 -2,694 -754

Other operating expenses -65,017 -3,980 -68,997

Financial expenses -3,431 -650 -4,081

Income taxes 2,813 1,022 3,835

Net income -36,353 -7,202 -43,555

The disclosures in the Notes regarding the respective
items were presented not only as reported in the
previous year, but also as adjusted in the previous
year. This also applies to the affected accounts.

Adjustment of figures for the
previous year

On 25 September 2018, the Supervisory Board of MAX
Automation SE decided that the Group would withdraw
from the construction of special-purpose machines
and assembly lines for automotive customers in
the Mobility Automation division. The assets and
liabilities of the Group companies to be divested
were reported in total as discontinued operations for

[…]

of comprehensive income. The earnings after tax of
the companies to be sold were shown in a separate
item after the earnings of continuing operations.
The net profit of the Group as a whole for the period
was calculated from the sum of the two results. In
September 2019, the twelve-month deadline ended
that IFRS 5 provides for the sales to be consummated.
Accordingly, the previously discussed presentation as
discontinued operation was reversed. The respective
comparable figures for the previous year’s period were
readjusted accordingly. The consolidated financial
statements as of 31 December 2018, again include
the assets and liabilities of all companies under their
original items, which as discontinued operations had
been disclosed in the 2018 consolidated financial state-
ments separately in the items “assets held for sale”
and “liabilities in connection with assets held for sale.”
The operating business of IWM Automation Bodensee
GmbH was discontinued as of 31 December 2019. The
operational business activities of IWM Automation
GmbH were also shut down as of 30 September 2020.

kEUR

2018 as
previously reported

Reclassifica-
tion IFRS 5

Suspend depre-
ciation 2018

2018

Assets

intangible assets 3,643 10,085 420 14,148

goodwill 42,067 7,346 0 49,413

property, plant and equipment 25,136 9,550 154 34,840

other financial assets 6,668 429 0 7,097

inventories 48,955 39,496 0 88,451

trade receivables 30,164 23,890 0 54,054

Contract assets 19,776 39,954 0 59,730

other assets 11,248 2,186 0 13,434

cash 31,779 1,739 0 33,518

Total assets of discontinued operations 134,675 -134,675 0 0

MAX NOTES 2019 81

MAX NOTES 2019

Equity and liabilities

loans 77,854 4,239 0 82,093

provisions 10,318 4,215 0 14,533

Other non-current liabilities 150 7,838 0 7,988

trade payables 47,637 52,892 0 100,529

Contract liabilities 23,420 6,773 0 30,193

Lease liabilities 0 1,666 0 1,666

payables to associated companies 0 137 0 137

other liabilities 21,741 3,259 0 25,000

Total liabilities of discontinued operations 81,019 -81,019 0 0

Changes in
presentation

In addition, beginning in the 2019 fiscal year, the
Company has reported contractual assets and
liabilities separately. In 2018, disclosure was made
within trade receivables or trade payables.

CONSOLIDATION
PRINCIPLES
MAX Automation SE and its subsidiaries, over which
it exerts control, are included in the consolidated
financial statements. Control exists if MAX Automation
SE is subject to fluctuating returns from the relation-
ship with the investee and by means of its power of
disposal over the investee has the opportunity to
influence these returns.

The consolidation of a subsidiary begins on the day on